## ORDINANCE NO. (O)13-16

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ORO VALLEY, ARIZONA, AMENDING CHAPTER 3, ADMINISTRATION OF THE ORO VALLEY TOWN CODE, AT SECTION 3-2-1, TOWN MANAGER; AND REPEALING ALL RESOLUTIONS, ORDINANCES, AND RULES OF THE TOWN OF ORO VALLEY IN CONFLICT THEREWITH; AND PRESERVING THE RIGHTS AND DUTIES THAT HAVE ALREADY MATURED AND PROCEEDINGS THAT HAVE ALREADY BEGUN THEREUNDER

WHEREAS, on September 27, 1989, the Mayor and Council approved Ordinance No. (O) 89-21, adopting that certain document entitled "Oro Valley Town Code, Chapter 3, Administration"; and

WHEREAS, from time to time it is necessary for the Town of Oro Valley to reorganize its departments to improve efficiency; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council wishes to re-allocate authority within the Legal Department to the new, Legal Services Director, and a contract Town Attorney; and

WHEREAS, the re-allocated authority in the new Legal Services Department needs to be updated under the Town Manager's powers and duties listed in Section 3-2-1 (H)(2) of the Oro Valley Town Code.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and the Council of the Town of Oro Valley, Arizona that:

**SECTION 1**. Section 3-2-5 of the Oro Valley Town Code is hereby amended to read as follows, with additions being shown in ALL CAPS and deletions being shown in strikethrough text:

## 3-2-1 Town Manager

- H. Powers and Duties. The Town Manager shall be the administrative officer of the Town government and shall be responsible to the Council for the proper administration of all affairs of the Town under the specific direction and control of the Council. In addition to the general powers as the chief administrative officer and not as a limitation thereon, it shall be the Manager's responsibility and authority:
- 2. To appoint and, when necessary, suspend or remove employees of the Town including the Town Planning and Zoning Director, Town Finance Director, Town Building Official, Town Clerk, Town Engineer, Human Resources Director, Water Utility Director, Parks and Recreation Director, and Information Technology Director, AND LEGAL SERVICES

DIRECTOR. The Town Marshall/Chief of Police and THE CONTRACT Town Attorney shall be appointed and terminated by the Town Council.

**SECTION 2**. All Oro Valley Ordinances, Resolutions, or Motions and parts of Ordinances, Resolutions or Motions of the Council in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

**SECTION 3**. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Oro Valley, Arizona this 15<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2013.

TOWN OF ORO VALLEY

Dr. Satish I. Hiremath. Mayor

ATTEST:

Julie K. Bower, Town Clerk

Date:

PUBLISH: DAILY TERRITORIAL MAY 23, 24, 28, 29, 2013

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Tobin Sidles, Interim Town Attorney

Date: 5/15/1

POSTED: 5/23/13 - 6/23/13